#### CH. 295] LAWS OF THE FIFTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

### CHAPTER 294

#### LEGALIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS IN TOWN OF COIN, IOWA

## H. F. 369

AN ACT to make permanent a temporary transfer of certain funds from the bond fund to the cemetery fund in the town of Coin, Iowa.

WHEREAS, in 1935 the town of Coin became trustee under the will of Mr. Ed. F. Rose for \$2,000 to be used for perpetual cemetery care; and

WHEREAS, the said town of Coin invested \$1,500 of this money in United States Bonds and deposited the remainder of \$500 in a Permanent Cemetery Fund; and

WHEREAS, to this Cemetery Fund certain other funds were added, and withdrawals to pay cemetery expense were made from time to time, so that in April of 1942 there was a shortage of \$826.50; and

WHEREAS, it does not appear that the town officials used any part of these funds for their personal use but that their acts were the result of ignorance of the law; and

WHEREAS, the state comptroller has authorized the town of Coin to make a temporary transfer of \$626.50 from the Bond Fund of said town to the Cemetery Fund which amount, together with accrued interest of \$200 on the United States Bonds, will make up the deficit in the Cemetery Fund; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. The temporary transfer in 1942 of \$626.50 by the

2 town of Coin, Iowa, from the Bond Fund of said town to the Cemetery

3 Fund of said town, which temporary transfer was authorized by the

4 state comptroller, is hereby made permanent and the same is hereby

5 legalized and made valid.

Approved April 5, 1943.

# CHAPTER 295

### OSCEOLA COUNTY

#### H. F. 381

AN ACT to legalize and validate the expenditures by the board of supervisors of Osceola county, Iowa, made for expenses incurred by the Osceola county ration board.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Osceola County, Iowa, has expended a total sum of one hundred thirty-five dollars and eighteen cents during the period from November 10, 1942, to February 20, 1943, to cover the necessary expenses for the operation of the Osceola County Ration Board during such period, and

WHEREAS, doubt has arisen as to the legality and validity of such expenditures, now therefore